1/40
Reference: 200-P-991226-EN-01
Issue: 09.2015
Directional Control Valve HDM19WL
200-P-991226-EN-01/09.2015
HDM19WL
2/40
Contents Page

range
bar (PSI)
Type Code
150 - 250
(2170-3620)
RV14 200787402970
211 - 320
(3050-4600)
RV01 200787400710
VC (plug) 200778400140
IMPORTANT!: (*) A wrench with a proper shape
is required to assemble the valve seat in its cavity
6.1.2 Piloted
max 50
19
10
RVP
(*)
38±10% Nm
10±10% Nm
Pressure setting
range
bar (PSI)
Type Code
100 - 270
(1450-3910)
RVP02 - 15 200787402871
NB: The body cavity is different compared to the direct act­
ing version
RV01 RV14 RVP02
0
50
100
150
200
250
300
350
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90
Flow [l/min]
P
re
s
s
u
re
 [
b
a
r]
0
50
100
150
200
250
300
350
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90
Flow [l/min]
P
re
s
s
u
re
 [
b
a
r]
0
50
100
150
200
250
300
350
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90
Flow [l/min]
P
re
s
s
u
re
 [
b
a
r]
200-P-991226-EN-01/09.2015
HDM19WL
14/40
6.2 Anti-cavitation valves C

.93”
38±10% Nm
Type Code Settings
VMDP/F-30 200789000170
18 + 4 bar
(260 + 60 PSI)
This valve is used to increase productivity avoiding cavita­
tion during boom lowering and bucket dumping operations
IMPORTANT!: This function is not provided for
the additional HDS15 elements
Note: the dedicated cavity is machined on request only
6.5 VS check valve/flow restrictor
20±10% Nm
3
Type Thread  Ø mm (inch) Code
VS32 M18x1.5 3.5 (.138) 200787201580
VS40 1/2” BSP 3.5 (.138) 200787201680
VS42 M18x1.5 4.0 (.157) 200787201810
VS45 M18x1.5 4.2 (.165) 200787200610
VS46 M18x1.5 6.0 (.236) 200787201900
Note: the dedicated cavity is machined on request only
0
1
2
E
T
P
B2 A2
VS
2
0
1
6.6 RMF check valve/flow restrictor
3
8
3
8
.5
18
1
.5
2
”
1
.5
0
”
.71”
* Orifice diameter
is printing on the
fitting
(*)
24
45±10% Nm
Type Thread
 Ø mm
(inch)
Code
VS42 M18x1.5 4.0 (.157) 200787201800
VS46 M18x1.5 6.0 (.236) 200787201910
1
4

133
08
Type Code Colour
01 200768611722 RED
79 200768612070 BLACK
133 200768612050 WHITE
08 200768612060 YELLOW
8.2 Detent in floating position and spring return to neutral from position 1 and 2
76.8
Floating position
pulling the spool
(Z type)
1 0 23 1 0 2 4
Floating position
pushing the spool
(W type)
FLOAT
76.8
FLOAT
6
6
3.02” 3.02”
5 5
10±10% Nm10±10% Nm
12.5±10% Nm 12.5±10% Nm
Type Code Main spring
Detent
spring
04 200768640590 RED BLACK
333 200768640640 BLACK BLACK
Type Code Main spring
Detent
spring
06 200768640610 RED BLACK
200-P-991226-EN-01/09.2015
HDM19WL
21/40
8.3 Detent in position 1 or 2 and spring return to neutral in both directions
A pre-feeling (force increase) signals the operator that the
detent position is going to be engaged
77
1 0 2 1 0 2
77
9.5       Nm
+2.5
-1.5
6 6
3.03”
3.03”
5
5
12.5±10% Nm 12.5±10% Nm
10±10% Nm
Type Code Main spring
Detent
spring
359 200768630480 RED BLACK
Type Code Main spring
Detent
spring
340 200768640471 RED BLACK
8.4 Detent in position 2 and 3 and spring
return to neutral in both directions
1 0 23
77
6
3.03”
5
12.5±10% Nm
10±10% Nm
Type Code Main spring
Detent
spring
353 200768640700 RED BLACK
8.5 With microswitch in floating position
1 0 23
111
8
8
6
16
4.37”
5
22
15±10% Nm
12.5±10% Nm
10±10%
Nm
12.5±10% Nm
Type Code
Main
spring
Detent
spring
Contact
type
342 200768640670 RED BLACK NO
Microswitch specification
Current rating .01 - 5.0 DC Amp
Voltage rating 5.0 - 24.0 VDC
Connector Packard Metri-pack Female
Electrical life max. 500.000 Cycles
Mechanical life max. 1.000.000 Cycles
Type
Normally Open, Encapsulated
with Wire Leads
200-P-991226-EN-01/09.2015
HDM19WL
22/40
8.6 Microswitch positioners
8.6.1 Spool movement detection
22
16
12.5±10% Nm
5
10±10% Nm
6
12.5±10% Nm
1 0 2
15±10% Nm
39
87
1.54"
3.43"
8.6.2 Spool movement detection with detent
posit.
22
16
12.5±10% Nm
5
10±10% Nm
12.5±10% Nm
1 0 2
1   0   2
15±10% Nm
76.8
126.3
3.02"
4.97"
6
8.6.3 Spool direction detection
22
16
12.5±10% Nm
5
10±10% Nm
6
12.5±10% Nm
1 0 2
15±10% Nm
122
39
1.54"
4.80"
DE: microswitch operated in both directions
SE1: microswitch operated in POS.1
SE2: microswitch operated in POS.2
Microswitch control
Current rating  .01 - 5.0 DC Amp

Duty cycle: 100%
Standard cable length: 500 mm
Type Code Spring Voltage
Min. holding
force
Connector
Detent
position
336 200768670100 RED 12 VDC 137 N
DEUTSCH
DT06-2S
2
363 200768670110 RED 12 VDC 137 N
DEUTSCH
DT06-2S
1
200-P-991226-EN-01/09.2015
HDM19WL
24/40
8.8 Electro-mechanic locking system
With manual override Without manual override
5
10±10% Nm
5
10±10% Nm
12.5±10% Nm
6
12.5±10% Nm
6
12.5±10% Nm
2435±10% Nm
16
12.5±10% Nm
16
2435±10% Nm
67.5
106.5
2.66"
4.19"
67.5
106.5
4.19"
2.66"
Type Code Colour Manual override
178 200768690260 YELLOW Y
179 200768690270 YELLOW N
For types of coils see 6.7 and contact our Sales Department
For other types of springs see section 8.1
200-P-991226-EN-01/09.2015
HDM19WL
25/40
8.9 Hydraulic controls (HP)
Standard With de-aeration fittings to eliminate air
from the piloting circuit
8.9.1 Positioner 50 - 53 - 55
102
1/4” BSP 1/4” BSP
50 - 55
53
5
6
63.5 63.5
2.50" 2.50"
63.5 63.5
12.5±10% Nm
12.5±10% Nm
2.50" 2.50"
Type Code
50 200768650512
53 200768650552
55 200768650671
Pmax= 40 bar (580 PSI)
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
-6 -5 -4 -3 -2 -1 0 1 2 3 4 5 6
 Stroke [mm]
P
ilo
t
p
re
s
s
u
re
 [
b
a
r]
Spring characteristic curve 50-53
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
-6 -5 -4 -3 -2 -1 0 1 2 3 4 5 6
 Stroke [mm]
P
ilo
t
p
re
s
s
u
re
 [
b
a
r]
Metering stroke
Spring characteristic curve 55
200-P-991226-EN-01/09.2015
HDM19WL
26/40
8.9.2 Positioner 51-52 (54)
102
51  (52)
54
5
69963.5
1/4” BSP 1/4” BSP
9963.5
12.5±10% Nm
12.5±10% Nm
2.50" 3.90"
2.50" 3.90"
Type Code
51 200768650522
54 200768650562
Pmax= 40 bar (580 PSI)

Spring characteristic curve
Metering stroke Floating
Type Code
52 200768650532
Pmax= 40 bar (580 PSI)
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
-6 -5 -4 -3 -2 -1 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
 Stroke [mm]
P
ilo
t
p
re
s
s
u
re
 [
b
a
r]
Spring characteristic curve
Metering stroke Floating
8.9.3 Spool metering curves
0
10
20
30
40
50
60
5 7 9 11 13 15 17
Pilot pressure [bar]
F
lo
w
 [
l/m
in
]
Spool metering: P �  A/B (inlet flow 53 l/min)
50 bar
100 bar
200 bar
0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
5 7 9 11 13 15 17
Pilot pressure [bar]
F
lo
w
 [
l/m
in
]
Spool metering: P �  A/B (inlet flow 70 l/min)
50 bar
100 bar
200 bar
200-P-991226-EN-01/09.2015

IMPORTANT!: For bodies, spools and service port valves see the HDM/S15 catalogue
9.2.1  HDS15 Hydraulic control (HP)
Type Code
50-52 200768650632
A B
1 0 2
5
POS52
A B
POS50
63.1 63.1
1/4” BSP 1/4” BSP
12.5±10% Nm
12.5±10% Nm
6
2.48" 2.48"
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
-6 -5 -4 -3 -2 -1 0 1 2 3 4 5 6
 Stroke [mm]
P
ilo
t
p
re
s
s
u
re
 [
b
a
r]
Metering strokeSpring characteristic curve
A special body with four lever/positioner fixing holes is requested.
200-P-991226-EN-01/09.2015
HDM19WL
32/40
9.2.2 HDS15  Electro-hydraulic open loop proportional / ON-OFF control (EHO)
201Pp
Pp
Tp TpTpTp
PpPp 1 0 2
Tp
1 0 2
PpPp
201
Complete PROPORTIONAL
scheme
Simplified PROPORTIONAL
scheme
Complete ON-OFF
scheme
Simplified ON-OFF
scheme
Tp
Pp Pp
see 8.10.2
70 70
1
1